indicated a mutual agreement that Company would be entitled to recover any and all 

costs incurred by Company in the release of the film, in respect of Uptone’s failure to 

fully and timely fund the contractually-agreed to Prints & Ads costs of $700,000.  To 

date, Company has spent invested approximately two-hundred-fifty-thousand dollars 

(USD $250,000) in the release of “UNION BOUND,” and in reliance on these written 

communications -which Company views as addendums to the prior licensing agreement -

Company has been recouping its investment from incoming distribution revenues.  The 

Board of Directors authorized the engagement of the Los Angeles law firm of Hinds &